

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE CENTER, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR THE STATE RESPONDENTS**

---

ROB BONTA  
*Attorney General of California*  
MICHAEL J. MONGAN  
*Solicitor General*  
DANIEL A. OLIVAS  
EDWARD H. OCHOA  
*Senior Assistant  
Attorneys General*

JOSHUA A. KLEIN\*  
MICA L. MOORE  
*Deputy Solicitors General*  
DAVID G. ALDERSON  
*Supervising Deputy  
Attorney General*  
ADRIANNA LOBATO  
BRANDON WALKER  
*Deputy Attorneys General*

STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE  
1515 Clay Street, 20th Floor  
P.O. Box 70550  
Oakland, CA 94612  
(510) 879-0756  
Joshua.Klein@doj.ca.gov  
*\*Counsel of Record*

April 28, 2023

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| Introduction .....  | 1           |
| Statement .....   | 2           |
| A. Legal background .....   | 2           |
| B. Factual and procedural background .....  | 5           |
| Argument .....  | 13          |
| I. Petitioners overstate the importance of the<br>questions presented .....                 | 13          |
| II. The decision below is correct .....   | 17          |
| A. The challenged actions are reviewable<br>under the Administrative Procedure<br>Act ..... | 17          |
| B. The agencies violated the Coastal Zone<br>Management Act.....                            | 27          |
| Conclusion.....   | 32          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | Page           |
|---|----------------|
| <b>CASES</b>                                  |                |
| <i>Bennett v. Spear</i>                       |                |
| 520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....                     | 9, 10, 17, 20  |
| <i>Cure Land, LLC v. United States</i>        |                |
| <i>Department of Agriculture</i>              |                |
| 833 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2016) .....          | 21             |
| <i>Dalton v. Specter</i>                      |                |
| 511 U.S. 462 (1994) .....                     | 24             |
| <i>Department of Transportation v. Public</i> |                |
| <i>Citizen</i>                                |                |
| 541 U.S. 752 (2004) .....                     | 3, 4, 26       |
| <i>Flue-Cured Tobacco Cooperative</i>         |                |
| <i>Stabilization Corp. v. EPA</i>             |                |
| 313 F.3d 852 (4th Cir. 2002) .....            | 26             |
| <i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i>              |                |
| 505 U.S. 788 (1992) .....                     | 24, 25         |
| <i>FTC v. Standard Oil Co.</i>                |                |
| 449 U.S. 232 (1980) .....                     | 17, 19, 22, 23 |
| <i>Kleppe v. Sierra Club</i>                  |                |
| 427 U.S. 390 (1976) .....                     | 21             |
| <i>Louisiana v. United States Army</i>        |                |
| <i>Corps of Engineers</i>                     |                |
| 834 F.3d 574 (5th Cir. 2016) .....            | 26             |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

|   | <b>Page</b>       |
|---|-------------------|
| <i>Reliable Automatic Sprinkler Co.<br/>Inc. v. CPSC</i><br>324 F.3d 726 (D.C. Cir. 2003) ..... | 25                |
| <i>Sackett v. EPA</i><br>566 U.S. 120 (2012) .....  | 19                |
| <i>Secretary of the Interior v. California</i><br>464 U.S. 312 (1984) .....                     | 12, 28, 29, 30    |
| <i>U.S. Army Corps of Engineers v.<br/>Hawkes Co.</i><br>578 U.S. 590 (2016) .....              | 17, 18, 19        |
| <br><b>STATUTES</b>   |                   |
| 5 U.S.C. § 704 .....  | 8, 14, 17, 19, 20 |
| 16 U.S.C.   |                   |
| § 1452(2) .....   | 4, 31             |
| § 1452(4) .....   | 4                 |
| § 1452(6) .....   | 4                 |
| § 1453(c)(3)(A) .....   | 5                 |
| § 1453(c)(3)(B)(ii) .....   | 5                 |
| § 1456 .....  | 4                 |
| § 1456(c) .....   | 31                |
| § 1456(c)(1) .....  | 9, 11, 12, 28, 29 |
| § 1456(c)(1)(A) .....   | 4, 5, 11, 27, 28  |
| § 1456(c)(1)(B) .....   | 5                 |
| § 1456(c)(1)(C) .....   | 4, 16             |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

|   | <b>Page</b>        |
|---|--------------------|
| 16 U.S.C. (cont.)   |                    |
| § 1456(c)(3) .....  | 12, 28, 29, 30, 31 |
| § 1456(c)(3)(A) .....   | 5                  |
| § 1456(c)(3)(B) .....   | 5                  |
| § 1536(a)(2) .....  | 4                  |
| 42 U.S.C.   |                    |
| § 4321 .....  | 3                  |
| § 4332(2)(C) .....  | 4                  |
| § 6506a(n) .....  | 22                 |
| 43 U.S.C.   |                    |
| § 1312 .....  | 3                  |
| § 1331(a) .....   | 3                  |
| § 1332 .....  | 3                  |
| § 1332(3) .....   | 3, 27              |
| § 1332(4)(C) .....  | 3                  |
| § 1332(5) .....   | 3                  |
| § 1337 .....  | 3                  |
| § 1340 .....  | 3                  |
| § 1344 .....  | 3                  |
| § 1351 .....  | 3                  |
| § 1351(a) .....   | 31                 |
| Coastal Zone Management Act of 1972,<br>Pub. L. No. 92-583, § 307(c)(1),<br>86 Stat. 1280 (1972) .....    | 29                 |
| Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of<br>1990, Pub. L. No. 101-508, § 6208,<br>104 Stat. 1388 (1990) ..... | 29                 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

**Page**

**REGULATIONS**

**15 C.F.R.**

|                                |            |
|--------------------------------|------------|
| §§ 930.30 <i>et seq.</i> ..... | 5          |
| § 930.31(a) .....              | 12, 27, 28 |
| § 930.36.....                  | 4          |
| § 930.36(e)(2) .....           | 4          |
| § 930.37.....                  | 16         |
| § 930.41.....                  | 5          |
| § 930.41(a) .....              | 5          |
| § 930.41(a)-(c) .....          | 16         |
| § 930.43(d) .....              | 5          |
| § 930.62.....                  | 5          |
| § 930.62(a) .....              | 5          |
| § 930.63.....                  | 5          |
| § 930.78.....                  | 5          |
| § 930.78(a) .....              | 5          |
| § 930.78(b) .....              | 5          |
| §§ 930.120-930.131.....        | 5          |

**30 C.F.R.**

|                |   |
|----------------|---|
| § 250.410..... | 3 |
| § 250.465..... | 3 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| 40 C.F.R.   |             |
| § 1501.5.....   | 4           |
| § 1505.6.....   | 4           |
| § 1501.11(a) .....  | 21          |
| § 1501.11(b) .....  | 21          |
| § 1501.11(c)(1) .....   | 21          |
| § 1506.1(a) .....   | 20          |
| § 1506.1(c).....  | 20          |
| § 1508.1(q)(3).....   | 20          |
| 43 C.F.R.   |             |
| § 46.140(a) .....   | 21          |
| § 46.300(a) .....   | 21          |
| 50 C.F.R. § 402.01 <i>et seq.</i> .....   | 4           |
| 81 Fed. Reg. 8743 (Feb. 22, 2016).....  | 7           |
| <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>  |             |
| California Coastal Commission, Federal<br>Consistency,<br><a href="https://tinyurl.com/4ufazfbv">https://tinyurl.com/4ufazfbv</a> ..... | 16, 17      |
| H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 101-964 (1990) .....  | 29          |
